MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 248

before any municipal judge or trial justice as in the case of other offenses not within the final jurisdiction of such judge or justice, as provided in section five of chapter one hundred and thirtytwo of the revised statutes.

Section 25. The word 'association' as used in the various sections of this act shall be taken and construed as meaning a corporation, society or voluntary association.

Section 26. All acts or parts of acts, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Inconsistent acts repealed

Section 27. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Chapter 248.

An Act to fix the compensation of the Clerk of Courts for Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The clerk of the judicial courts of Androscoggin county shall hereafter receive an annual salary of two thousand dollars, to be paid quarterly out of the county treasury. sum shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of him by law, including those performed by him as clerk of the county commissioners, or by a clerk, pro tempore, employed by him under section seven, chapter seventy-eight, and also for any and all sums paid by him for clerk hire. He shall keep a true and accurate account of all fees as required by law, and on the first Wednesday of January, April, July and October in each year shall, under oath, render such account, specifying the items, to the county treasurer. He shall be responsible for such fees, whether collected by him or not, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of said county for the use thereof.

Salary of Androscog, gin county

-fees, how disposed of.

This act shall take effect on the first day of July, nineteen hundred and one, and the first account filed by said clerk as herein required, and the first payment of salary to him as herein provided, shall be on the first Wednesday of October, nineteen hundred and one.

When act

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this Iuconsistent act, are hereby repealed.

acts repealed

Approved March 21, 1901.